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J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The directors have pleasure in submitting their report together with the audited consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company is a limited company incorporated in Hong Kong. The registered office of the company
is located at Flat G, 1/F., Cheong Wah Building, 203-211 Nam Cheong Street, Shamshuipo, Kowloon,
Hong Kong.

The principal activities of the company and the group are to help the underprivileged by providing food,
daily necessities, education, resource consulting, life skills education and operate community housing
project.

»

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS

The results of the group for the yéar are set out on page 5 of the financial statements.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Movements in property, plant and equipment during the year are set out in note 6 to the financial
statements.

DIRECTORS
The directors during the year and up to the date of this report were: =

Chan Fan
Chan Chi Leung
Foo Kenny Tze Lin

In accordance with Articles 38 and 39 of the company’s Articles of Association, all directors shall retire
from office and eligible for re-election, ”

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS

No contracts of significance to which the company or its subsidiary was a party and in which a director
had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time
during the year.



DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE DEBT SECURITIES

At no time during the year was the company or its subsidiary a party to any arrangements to enable the
directors of the company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the
company or any other body corporate.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

No substantial contracts concerning the management and administration of the company were entered into
or existed during the year.

AUDITOR

The financial statements have been audited by Messrs W. M. Moo who retires and, being eligible, offers
himself for re-appointment.

On behalf of the board

=
< -
S

Director

Hong Kong, 7 July 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT '

TO THE MEMBERS OF J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Opinion

I have audited the consolidated financial statements of J Life Foundation Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiary
(collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 5 to 14, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2024, and the consolidated statement of income and retained earnings and the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary
of significant accounting policies.

In my opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as at
31 December 2024, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong
Kong Financial Reporting Standards for Private Entities (“HKFRS for PE”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of
Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and have been properly prepared in compliance with the Hong Kong
Companies Ordinance.

»

Basis for Opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the HKICPA. My
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the' Financial
Statements section of my report. I am independent of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (“the Code™), and I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.
I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Other information

The directors of the Group are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all information
included in the directors’ report, but does not include the financial statements and my auditor’s report thereon.

My opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and I do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the consolidated financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial
statements or my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work
I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, I am required to report that

fact. I have nothing to report in this regard.
e

Responsibilities of Directors and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with HKFRS for PE issued by the HKICPA and the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal
control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis
of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic
alternative but to do so.

w8
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Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with
HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, I exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism
throughout the audit. I also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s
internal control. s

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related
disclosures made by the directors.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant
doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am
required to draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the
date of my auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a
going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and
whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a matter that
achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my
audit.

W. M. Moo (Practising Certificate No. P04771) -~
Certified Public Accountant

Hong Kong, 7 July 2025



J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Income

Cash donations for general fund

Cash donations for specified programs
Interest income

Sundry income

Non-cash donations

Exchange gain

Less: Expenditure

Audit fee

Bank charges and interest
Depreciation

Event expenses

Exchange loss

Legal and professional fees
Membership

Messing and welfare
Non-cash distributions to beneficiaries
Overseas travelling

Penalties and fines

Printing and stationery

Rent, rates and building management fee
Salaries

Specified program expenses

Sundry expenses

Telephone

Transportation

Utilities

&
L

Surplus for the year
Balance brought forward

Balance carried forward

HKS$

273,253
8,261,362
195,101
498,013
6,588,531

15,816,260

' 21,000
2,185
1,197

119,940
7,267
4,860
5,179
7,459

6,588,531
58,684

2,272
301,800
34,413
8,174,306
65,156
10,088
447

3.920

15,408,704

407,556
7.387.490

7,795,046

-

2023
HK$

313,694
5,818,657
190,154
568,097
5,013,752

2,701

12,507,055

21,000
2,624
1,198

103,329

4,360
5,179
5,112
5,613,752
6,778
320
1,456
406,850
11,163
5,740,014
49,191
12,196
13,457
2.822

12,000,801

506,254
6.881.236

7,387,490



J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment

Current assets

Deposits paid

Programme expenses prepaid
Cash at bank

Less: Current liabilities
Accruals
Receipts in advance

Net current assets

RESERVES

Accumulated surplus

A= .

Director Director

HKS$

297,500
423,250
24,274,745

24,995,495

794,779
16.408.065

17,202,844

7,792,651

7,795,046

2023

HK$

297,500
96,096
24,860,500
25,254,096

502,495
17,367,703

17,870,198

7,383,898

7,387,490



J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating results for the year

Interest paid

Interest income

Depreciation

Operating results before working capital changes
Increase in deposits paid

(Increase)/Decrease in program expenses prepaid
Increase in accruals

Decrease in receipts in advance

Cash from/(used in) operating activities
Interest paid

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

HKS$

407,556
25

(195,101)
1,197

213,677
(327,154)
292,284
(959.638)

(780,831)
(25)

(780,856)

CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment
Interest received

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER
ANALYSIS OF BALANCE OF CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash at bank

(585,755)
24,860,500

24,274,745

pre

24,274,745

2023

ﬂK$

506,254
84

(190,154)
1,198

317,382
(71,000)
279,312
100,036

(618.,492)

7,238
—(84)

(4,790)
190,154

185,364
192,518
24,667,982

24,860,500



J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating results for the year

Interest paid

Interest income

Depreciation

Operating results before working capital changes
Increase in deposits paid

(Increase)/Decrease in program expenses prepaid
Increase in accruals

Decrease in receipts in advance

Cash from/(used in) operating actjvities
Interest paid

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

HKS$

407,556

25
(195,101)

1,197

213,677
(327,154)
292,284
(959.638)

(780,831)
(25)

(780,856)

CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment
Interest received

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER
ANALYSIS OF BALANCE OF CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash at bank

(585,755)
24.860.500

24,274,745

2023

HK$

506,254
84

(190,154)
1,198

317,382
(71,000)
279,312
100,036
(618.492)

7,238
_(84)

(4,790)
190,154

185,364
192,518
24.667.982

24,860,500
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J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

Note
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6
Interest in a subsidiary company 7

Current assets

Deposits paid

Programme expenses prepaid
Cash at bank

Less: Current liabilities
Accruals
Receipts in advance

Net current assets

RESERVES

Accumulated surplus ;

T | |

Director

Director\

HKS$

2;395
(216,700)

(214,305)

161,800
+423,250
24,274,745

24,859,795

789,779
16.029.348

16,819,127

8,040,668

7,826,363

2023

HKS

3,592
(237.193)

(233,601)

171,000
96,096
24,860,501

25,127,597

469,895
17,021,493

17,491,388

7,636,209

7,402,608

7,402,608



J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(@)

(®

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is a limited company incorporated in Hong Kong. The registered office of the company is
located at Flat G, 1/F., Cheong Wah Building, 203-211 Nam Cheong Street, Shamshuipo, Kowloon,
Hong Kong.

The principal activities of the company and the group are to help the underprivileged by providing food,
daily necessities, education, resource consulting, life skills education and operate community housing
project.

LEGAL STATUS

The company is limited by guarantee and not having a share capital. The liability of each of its members,
in the event of its being wound up while he is a member or within one year after he ceased to be a
member for payment of the debts and liabilities of the company contracted before he ceases to be a
member, and costs, charges and expenses of winding up, and for the adjustment of right of the
contributories among themselves, is limited to an amount not exceeding HK$100.

4

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the company and of its
subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2024. The results of subsidiary acquired or disposed of
during the year are consolidated from or to their effective dates of acquisition or disposal respectively.
All significant inter-company transactions and balances within the group are eliminated on
consolidation.

Goodwill or capital reserve arising on consolidation of subsidiaries represents the difference between the
purchase consideration paid and the fair values ascribed to the net underlying assets acquired and is
. . . . . . e, b

eliminated against or credited to reserves in the year of acquisition.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses.

The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any directly até#ibutable costs of bringing the asset
to its working condition and location for its intended use. Expenditure incurred after the assets have been
put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance costs, is normally charged to the statement of income
and retained earnings in the period in which it is incurred. In situations where it can be clearly
demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to
be obtained from the use of the asset, the expenditure is capitalised as an additional cost ef the asset.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line method at the following rates to write off the costs of the
assets over their estimated useful lives.

Furniture and equipment 25% p.a.
Leasehold improvement 25%p.a.

-9.



(©)

(d)

Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is a company in which the company, directly or indirectly, controls more than half
of the voting power or issued share capital or controls the composition of the board of directors.
The company’s interest in subsidiaries are stated at cost less provision for permanent
diminution in value. Results of the subsidiaries are accounted for by the company on the basis
of dividends received and receivable.

Impairment of non-financial assets, other than inventories

At each reporting date, property, plant and equipment, investment properties, intangible assets,
and investments in a subsidiary and an associate are reviewed to determine whether there is any
indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If there is an indication of
possible impairment, the recoverable amount of any affected asset (or group of related assets)
is estimated and compared with its carrying amount. If an estimated recoverable amount is
lower, the carrying amount is reduced to its estimated recoverable amount, and an impairment
loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

If an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or group of
related assets) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but not in excess
of the amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the
asset (group of related assets) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised
immediately in profit or loss.

-10 -



(e)

®

(®

Related parties

For the purpose of these financial statements, related party includes a person and entity as defined below:

M

@

Cash equivalents

A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:

(@)

(ii)
(iif)

is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of a parent of the
Company;

has control over the Company; or

has joint control or significant influence over the reporting entity or has significant
voting power in it.

An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies:

(1)

(i)

(iif)
(iv)

)

(vi)
(vid)

the entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each
parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).

either entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or of a member of a
group of which the other entity is a member).

both entities are joint ventures of a third entity.
either entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the
third entity.

the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the
Company or an entity related to the Company. If the reporting entity is itself such a
plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the plan. '

the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (1).

a person identified in (1)(i) has significant voting power in the entity.

Cash equivalents represent short-term, highly liquid investments which are readily convertible into
known amounts of cash and which were within three months of maturity when acquired, less advances
from banks repayable within three months from date of the advances.

Revenue recognition

Donation received and program income are recognized on receipt basis.

Interest income is recognized on the time proportion basis taking into account the principal outstanding
and the effective rate of interest applicable. =

Non-cash donations are recorded at their fair value at date of receipt. The amounts reflected in the

accompanying financial statements are offset by like amounts in expenses.

Management fee income is recognised when the relevant services are provided.

-

-11-



(h)

Operating leases

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with- the
leasing company are accounted for as operating leases. Rental payments under operating
leases are charged to the income and expenditure account on a straight line basis over the

period of the relevant leases.

TAXATION

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made in the financial statements as the
company is entitled to exemption under Section 88 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance with

effect from 26 July 2013.

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

The directors did not receive any remuneration for their services rendered to the company

during the year. (2023:Nil)

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture and

equipment

HKS$
Cost
At 1.1.2024 and 31.12.2024 161,005
Accumulated depreciation
At 1.1.2024 157,413
Charge for the year 1,197
At31.12.2024 158,610
Net book value
At 31.12.2024 2,395
At31.12.2023 3,592

=17 =

Leasehold
improvement

HKS$

253,080

253,080

253,080

Total
HKS$

414,085

410,493
1,197
411,690




INTEREST IN A SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

2023
HKS$ HKS$
Unlisted ordinary share, at cost
Balance b/f and c/f | 1
Amount due to subsidiary company (216.,701) (237.194)
(216,700) (237,193)

Details of the subsidiary company are as follows:
Nominal value Equity interest

Name of Principal Place of of registered  attributable to
the company activities registration capital the company
Asia Galaxy The community

Holdings Limited  housing project Hong Kong 1 100%

Statement pursuant to paragraph 18(4) of Part II of the Tenth Schedule of the Companies
Ordinance.

-13-



OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
The Group
As lessor

Rental income eamed from properties during the year amounted to HK$1,648,426
(2023:HK$1,589,587).

At 31 December 2024, the group had contracted with tenants for the following future minimum
lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

2023

HK$ HKS$

Within one year 946,848 977,500
In the second to fifth year inclusive 101,550 586,500
1,048,398 1,564,000

As lessee

Minimum lease payments paid under operating leases for*rented properties during the year
amounted to HK$2,524,727. (2023:HK$2,631,011)

At 31 December 2024, the group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under

non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows: .
2023
HK$ HKS$
Within one year 1,486,848 1,947,568
In the second to fifth year inclusive 311,550 766,500
1,798,398 2,714,068
The Company

[N

Minimum lease payments paid under operating leases for rented properties during the year
amounted to HK$963,356. (2023:HK$1,150,068)

At 31 December 2024, the company had commitments for future minimum lease payments
under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

> 2023

HK$ HKS$

Within one year 540,000 970,068
In the second to fifth year inclusive 210,000 180,000
750,000 1,150,068

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ‘

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 7 July 2025.

-14 -



J LIFE FOUNDATION LIMITED
(Limited by guarantee)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(For management information purpose only)

2023
HKS$ HK$
Income
Cash donations for general fund 273,253 313,694
Cash donations for specified programs 6,612,936 4,229,070
Interest income 195,101 190,154
Sundry income 498,013 568,097
Non-cash donations 6,588,531 5,613,752
Management fee income 96,000 48,000
Exchange gain - 2,701
14,263,834 10,965,468
Less: Expenditure .
Audit fee 16,000 16,000
Bank charges and interest 2,185 2,624
Depreciation 1,197 1,198
Event expenses 119,940 103,329
Exchange loss 7,267 -
Legal and professional fees 2,605 4,105
Membership 5,179 5,179
Messing and welfare 7,459 5,112
Non-cash distributions to beneficiaries 6,588,531 5,613,752
Overseas travelling 58,684 6,778
Penalties and fines - 320
Printing and stationery 2,272 1,456
Rent, rates and building management fee 301,800 406,850
Salaries 34,413 11,163
Specified program expenses 6,612,936 4,229,070
Sundry expenses 65,156 49,191
Telephone 10,088 12,196
Transportation 447 13,457
Utilities 3.920 2.822
-
! 13,840,079 10,484,602
Surplus for the year 423,755 480,866
Balance brought forward 7.402.608 6,921,742
Balance carried forward 7,402,608

7£826,3 63



